

Nos. 20-15589, 20-16021

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LREP ARIZONA LLC, a Texas limited liability company,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

597 BROADWAY REALTY LP, a New Jersey limited partnership; et al.,

Defendants - Appellants,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Case No. 2:16-cv-04015-DLR**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Randy A. McCaskill
McCASKILL LAW & ADVOCACY, PLLC
P. O. Box 13684
Scottsdale, Arizona 85267-3684
(480) 246-2818
mccaskill-law@cox.net

Joseph N. Roth
William D. Furnish
Emma J. Cone-Roddy
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
jroth@omlaw.com
wfurnish@omlaw.com
econe-rodody@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	12
JURISDICTION	15
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	16
I. Appellants guarantee a \$4 million, high-risk, short-term business loan.....	16
A. Key terms of the loan and guaranties.	17
II. The borrower defaults, prompting LREP to foreclose on the Property.	18
III. After LREP threatens suit, Guarantors and LREP execute the Forbearance.	19
IV. Guarantors pay some debt, get more extensions from LREP, and confirm two more times that they waive any defenses.	21
V. Guarantors refuse to honor the Forbearance and allege counterclaims.....	22
A. Fraud Theory 1: The Property Value.....	23
B. Fraud Theory 2: No Intent to Pay.....	23
C. LREP moves to dismiss the counterclaims, discovery proceeds, and Guarantors ask to amend their counterclaims.....	24
D. The district court dismisses the counterclaims.	25
E. The court enters judgment after rejecting Guarantors’ motion for reconsideration.	27

VI.	Meanwhile, Guarantors were suing the borrower in California, based on contradictory allegations.	27
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT	29
I.	The district correctly dismissed Guarantors’ claim that they should not be bound by the Forbearance.	29
A.	The Forbearance waives Guarantors’ counterclaims, including the fraud theories.....	29
1.	The Forbearance’s clear and unambiguous terms waive Guarantors’ new claims.	29
2.	Guarantors’ arguments cannot overcome the Forbearance’s plain meaning.	32
B.	The district court correctly rejected the claim that Guarantors were fraudulently induced into the Forbearance.....	35
1.	Guarantors’ allegations about the Forbearance, even if believed, could not show justifiable reliance.	37
2.	The Opening Brief’s “active concealment” theories fail.	41
3.	Guarantors’ fraudulent inducement claim is implausible and does not satisfy Rule 9(b).....	43
II.	The district court correctly enforced the Forbearance and entered the stipulated judgment.	46
A.	The district court had power to enforce the Forbearance.	46
B.	The Opening Brief’s arguments against enforcement fail.....	47
III.	The Court may also affirm because the fraud claims fail to state a claim and the proposed amendments would have been futile.	52
A.	No material fact: the Counterclaim theory that LREP or others misrepresented the value of the Property fails as a matter of law.....	52

B.	No justifiable reliance: Guarantors specifically disclaimed relying on LREP or others for information about the borrower or its property.	53
C.	LREP had no duty to disclose the information it allegedly concealed.	55
D.	The proposed allegations of a fiduciary relationship fail as a matter of law.	57
E.	The district court was correct to dismiss with prejudice.	59
IV.	Guarantors’ express tolling and waiver of the time limit to bring a deficiency action is enforceable.	59
A.	Arizona law permits parties to waive anti-deficiency protections after a trustee’s sale.	60
B.	Even if § 33-814 imposes a statute of repose, an express agreement to toll a statute of repose is enforceable.	63
C.	A.R.S. § 33-814’s time limit is a statute of limitations not a statute of repose.	68
V.	Attorneys’ fees.....	69
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989).....	51, 52
<i>Aerial Funding LLC v. Van Sickle</i> , 2020 WL 6140700 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2020)	62
<i>Ariz. Bank & Tr. v. James R. Barrons Tr.</i> , 351 P.3d 1099 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	65
<i>Atari Corp. v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 981 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 37
<i>Bullington v. Precise</i> , 698 F. App'x 565 (11th Cir. 2017).....	64
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 44, 45
<i>Callie v. Near</i> , 829 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Choudry v. Jenkins</i> , 559 F.2d 1085 (7th Cir. 1977).....	51
<i>Christie v. Hartley Constr., Inc.</i> , 766 S.E.2d 283 (N.C. 2014).....	64
<i>In re City Equities Anaheim, Ltd.</i> , 22 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1994).....	46, 49, 50
<i>City of Hudson v. Janiszewski</i> , 351 F. App'x 662 (3d Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>City of Los Angeles v. San Pedro Boat Works</i> , 635 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 2011).....	59
<i>Commodity Credit Corp. v. Rosenberg Bros. & Co.</i> , 243 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1957).....	31

CSA 13-101 Loop, LLC v. Loop 101, LLC,
 341 P.3d 452 (Ariz. 2014)..... 14, 60, 61, 62

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....68

Dakota Partner, LLP v. Glopak, Inc.,
 634 N.W.2d 520 (N.D. 2001).....35

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 786 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015).....47, 48

Doi v. Halekulani,
 276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002).....46, 47

Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. United States,
 515 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1975).....50

Echols v. Beauty Built Homes, Inc.,
 647 P.2d 629 (Ariz. 1982).....36

Ellerd v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 273 F. App'x 669 (9th Cir. 2008).....47

ELM Ret. Ctr., LP v. Callaway,
 246 P.3d 938 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)30, 33

ESI Montgomery Cty. Inc. v. Montenay Int'l Corp.,
 899 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)64

Facebook, Inc. v. Pac. Nw. Software,
 640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....34, 47

Formento v. Encanto Bus. Park,
 744 P.2d 22 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)54

Frazier v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,
 653 P.2d 362 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982)53

Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2020).....27

Gellman v. State of Md.,
538 F.2d 603 (4th Cir. 1976).....51

Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles,
759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014).....29

Gould v. M&I Marshall & Isley Bank,
860 F. Supp. 2d 985 (D. Ariz. 2012) 52, 53, 55

Grumman Allied Indus., Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.,
748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....54

Jeff D. v. Andrus,
899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989).....29

King v. O’Reilly Motor Co.,
494 P.2d 718 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972)42

Lattin v. Shamrock Materials LLC,
2020 WL 6140626 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2020)33

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 6584524 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2012) 64, 66

Lewis v. Taylor,
375 P.3d 1205 (Colo. 2016) 63, 64

Mackey v. Philzona Petroleum Co.,
378 P.2d 906 (Ariz. 1963).....31

Matsuura v. Alston & Bird,
166 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1999).....35

McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger,
369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....52

Meritage Homes Corp. v. Hancock,
522 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Ariz. 2007) 36, 38

Midstate Horticultural Co. v. Pa. R. R. Co.,
320 U.S. 356 (1943)..... 65, 66

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Barclays Capital, Inc.,
785 F.3d 387 (10th Cir. 2015).....67, 68

Norse v. City of Santa Cruz,
629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010).....50

Parrish v. United Bank of Arizona,
790 P.2d 304 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)40, 41

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Olson,
768 F. Supp. 283 (D. Ariz. 1991).....62

Roskam Baking Co., Inc. v. Lanham Mach. Co.,
288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002).....67

Russell v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.,
737 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1984).....48

Russo v. Barger,
366 P.3d 577 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)30

Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel,
726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013).....59

Sec., U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Preston,
873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 60, 63, 66

Sharon Steel Corp. v. W.C.A.B. (Myers),
670 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 1996)67

Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse,
945 P.2d 317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)58

Steak n Shake Enters., Inc. v. Globex Co.,
110 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Colo. 2015)34

Steak n Shake Enters., Inc. v. Globex Co.,
659 F. App’x 506 (10th Cir. 2016).....34

Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp. v. Duquesne Light Co.,
79 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2000).....67

<i>Taeger v. Catholic Family and Cmty. Servs.</i> , 995 P.2d 721 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)	58
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Cottonwood Props., Inc.</i> , 750 P.2d 907 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	62
<i>United States v. Rezzonico</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Ariz. 1998)	63
<i>Valley Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Kohlhase</i> , 897 P.2d 738 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	62, 64, 68
<i>Vigortone AG Prod., Inc. v. PM AG Prod., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2002).....	37, 38, 55
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Ariz. Laborers, Teamsters & Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002).....	42
<i>Wojciechowski v. Kohlberg Ventures, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Wyrick v. Bus. Bank of Texas, N.A.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019).....	55
Statutes and Rules	
A.R.S. § 12-341	69
A.R.S. § 12-341.01	69
A.R.S. § 33-814	14, 21, 26, 28, 32, 59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 68
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	43, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	29, 44
Other Authorities	
Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich, <i>Leave Time for Trouble: The Limitations Periods Under the Securities Laws</i> , 40 J. Corp. L. 143 (2014)	66
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 541	37

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 55041
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 55155
